
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Executive 

 
 Cllr SL Bray (Chair) 

Cllr MC Bools (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
 

Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the EXECUTIVE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
WEDNESDAY, 22 MAY 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 14 May 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

EXECUTIVE  -  22 MAY 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by reason of 
special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATION UPDATE - HOUSING SERVICE 
COMPLIANCE & PERFORMANCE (Pages 3 - 50) 

 To advise members of changes to legislation following the implementation of the 
Social Housing Regulation Act 2023 

7.   ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  

 (If any) 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

9.   MATTER FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the ground 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 48 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

13 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT:   Cllr MC Bools – Vice-Chair in the chair 
  
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins and Cllr MT Mullaney 
 
Officers in attendance: Caroline Roffey and Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
 

118. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bray and 
Councillor Lynch. 
 

119. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor MT Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Crooks and  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
120. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

121. Carbon emissions reduction from light fleet (HVO)  
 
Members received a report advising of the opportunity to expand hydrogenated 
vegetable oil (HVO) use across the light fleet and adoption of this fuel as a cost-
effective way to reduce the councils carbon emissions. 
 
Current excise rules classify HVO the same as fossil road diesel with  20% fuel 
duty,  despite the fact that it had lower carbon emissions. Members requested 
that a letter be sent to government raising their concerns requesting a review of 
the fuel duty level on HVO. 
 
Members welcomed the change for the fleet from diesel to a responsibly sourced 
bio diesel and the 90% reduction in emissions this achieved. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED – 
 

(i) Members endorsed and agreed the use of HVO in the light 
fleet (vans an cars) to reduce carbon emissions;  

 
(ii) Approved the supplementary budget set out in 5.1 of the 

report for the current financial year and future years; and 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 49 - 

(iii) Requested that the chief executive wrote to government 
ministers requesting a review of the fuel duty level on HVO to 
incentivise its use given the important role that this fuel had 
in reducing vehicle emissions in the short term, particularly 
from HGV’s where battery and hydrogen technology was still 
developing. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
  
Executive    22 May 2024 
 
Wards affected:  All wards  
 
 

Social Housing Regulation Update- Housing Service Compliance and 
Performance   

 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To advise members of changes to legislation following the implementation of 

the Social Housing Regulation Act 2023. 
 
1.2 To advise members of the council’s progress with compliance in relation to 

key areas mandated by the Act.   
 
2.2 To advise members of the new inspection routine set out by the Regulator of 

Social Housing.      
  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That members note the new requirements of the Social Housing Regulation 
Act 2023. 

 
2.2 That members note and approve progress by the council’s housing service in 

meeting new legislative requirements.      
 
2.3 That members support and agree the revised Damp and Mould policy.  
 
2.4 That members confirm publication of the Tenant Satisfaction Measures.  
 
2.4 That members note the new inspection regime introduced from the 1 April 

2024 and the expectation that the council house service will be inspected 
every four years.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Following the Grenfell Tower tragedy in June 2017, after a period of 

engagement and consultation with social housing residents across the 
country, the Government published a social housing green paper. The green 
paper aimed to redress the relationship b
[...]
 2023 has put consumer standards on the same footing as 
economic standards and has given the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) 
new powers to regulate and enforce them. The council’s housing service can 
expect to be inspected every four years. 

 

Page 7



06/16 

4.11.2 The Act introduces a range of interventions for the Regulator, including the 
introduction of unlimited fines, the power to work collaboratively with landlords 
to make improvements via Performance Plans and the ability to remove 
senior managers and replace them with the Regulator’s nominee.  

 
5  Key risks/areas for improvement for the council’s housing service  
  
5.1 Following a self-assessment exercise the housing service can demonstrate 

full or partial compliance with most aspects of the new regulation. Information 
collated by the recent Tenant Satisfaction Measures shows that the service 
must work towards improving its processes around tenant complaints. The 
response rate showed a 46.5% satisfaction rate with complaint handling 
currently. As such the initial review of complaint handling will help inform 
areas of development.  
 

5.1.2 Another area of challenge for the housing service relates to diverse needs 
information, which is set out within the Transparency, Influence and 
Accountability standard. The consumer standards introduce specific 
expectations about having robust information about tenants, so that landlords 
can deliver fair and equitable outcomes. The housing service currently uses 
MRI Housing as its housing management system. The system does not 
currently provide a sufficient method of ensuring that tenants’ and household 
needs information is updated in a continuous way, across the service. The 
consumer standards mandate that providers should have a range of methods 
for collecting this information from tenants to encourage a good response rate. 
At the moment, the system only allows for back-office staff to update records 
via a lengthy process. To address 
[...]
, funds 
are included within the 30-year business plan to improve ventilation, energy efficiency and 
decarbonisation.  This is investment above the requirement needed to meet the decent 
homes standard. 

 
 Housing and Health pilot project  

The council is currently leading a project on behalf of the district and borough councils in 
Leicestershire. The project aims to provide a consistent approach to the identification and 
subsequent response to damp and mould concerns, identified across all tenures, by 
upskilling both housing and health frontline officers.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

 

4 
 

Appendix 1 

 

DRAFT 
 

 

Condensation, Damp and Mould Policy in Council Owned Properties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

5 
 

 

 

Version Reviewed By Date 

1 Lois Hodgkins and Madeline Shellard  

2 Tenant Involvement Review 24.08.2023 

   

 

 

Background  

This Policy sets out the activities and responsibilities involved in the management of, and 
response to reports of Damp and Mould within Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s Housing 
Service. The Council aims to provide a consistently high-quality repair and maintenance service 
for all our customers and to maintain our properties to provide a well-functioning and safe 
environment. 
 
Sufficient evidence has been found to link exposure to indoor mould with upper respiratory tract 
symptoms, coughing, and wheezing in otherwise healthy people. Numbers of dust mites are 
elevated by damp indoor environments; dust mites affect allergies and asthma. Studies have 
shown that dampness and mould are associated with approximately 30-50% increases in 
respiratory and asthma related health outcomes. People living in homes with damp and mould 
may also experience depression and anxiety due to the conditions. 
 
 
Key Principles 
 

 To provide dry, well-functioning, energy efficient homes that are well maintained and safe for 
tenants to live in. 

 

 To ensure that the fabric of cou
[...]
 photographs to us. This helps us risk assess the 
prevalence of the issue in your home and we will prioritise on a case by case basis. 
 
The Officer will ask if any member(s) of the household are vulnerable, such as elderly, young children or 
has a health condition. This also forms part of our triage of requests to prioritise accordingly. 
 
We will arrange for a property survey to assess and identify any possible causes of mould or damp. 
 
During the visit our inspector will look at all rooms where damp and mould has been identified. They will 
look at causes which could be a range of structural, leaks or condensation. They will also ask the tenant for 
information about any existing actions in place to reduce moisture within the property. 
 
Depending on the cause of the mould, our inspector will review existing methods of managing 
condensation and order any remedial works that the Council are responsible for. 
 
The inspector will also, depending on the cause of the mould, give advice to the tenant on managing 
condensation and provide guidance based on industry standards and best practices.  
 
The inspector will also give the tenant a booklet with practical and helpful tips and demonstrations on how 
to work together in the management of condensation, damp, and mould. 
 
The inspection will be evaluated to identify factors leading to the growth of damp or mould to establish the 
cause of the problem. 
 

Page 32



 

 

7 
 

If damp is found to be present, we will carry out repair works to areas that are the responsibility of Hinckley 
and Bosworth Borough Council.  
 
Tenants are responsible for any redecoration following repair works carried out for damp and mould issues. 
 
If the outcome of the inspection shows that condensation is causing the problem, we will liaise with the 
tenant and evaluate what mitigations we can put in place to support tenants. This could include support 
from Repairs, Tenancy Support Officers, and Welfare Support Officers. 

[...]
it will either be online or in 

person - depending on the consensus of the group. You'll have the opportunity to 

receive training and have plenty of support from our team.  

Void Property Inspector - Visit void (empty) properties with staff to inspect and 

ensure they meet the standards and provide feedback. This will take place in the 

daytime, for approximately 2 hours per month, we can provide transport to and from 

the empty property and we will meet you there to inspect the property with you. 

 

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Social Housing Regulation update - Housing Service compliance & performance
	Appendix A Consumer Standards self assessmen- action Plan 23-24
	Appendix B Briefing note TSMs Executive
	Appendix C An approach to Damp and Mould within Council Housing Properties
	Appendix D Complaint Review
	Appendix E Landlord complaints – briefing note
	Landlord complaints – briefing note
	Changes we will implement from 1 April (in advance of new policy being agreed)


	Appendix F Briefing Note Tenant Involvement and roles Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


- 156 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

22 MAY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr SL Bray - Chair 
 Cllr MC Bools – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch and 
Cllr MT Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Madeline Shellard and Rebecca Valentine-
Wilkinson 
 

373. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023  
 be confirmed and signed by the chairman 

 
374. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 

 
375. Social Housing Regulation update - Housing Service compliance & 

performance  
 
Members received a report advising changes to legislation following the 
implementation of the Social Housing Regulation Act 2023. This included 
progress with compliance in relation to key areas mandated by the act and the 
new inspection routine set out by the regulator of social housing. 
 
In response to a question from members about the investment needed into the 
housing management system, it was confirmed that this project sat within the 
Housing service and was proposed to address the current workarounds in terms 
of consumer regulations and to design services in a way that met the needs of 
council tenants. This formed part of the emerging HRA investment plan. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 
  RESOLVED – 
 

(i) Members noted the new requirements of the Social Housing 
Regulation Act 2023; 
 

(ii) Members noted and approved progress by the Housing 
service in meeting new legislative requirements; 

 
(iii) Members supported and agreed the Damp and Mould policy; 

 



 

- 157 - 

(iv) Members confirmed publication of the tenant satisfaction 
measures; and 

 
(v) Members noted the new inspection regime introduced from 

the 1 April 2024 and the expectation that the council house 
service would be inspected every four years. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.34 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


